
1
9

10

11

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

12

13

15

16

19

18

20

21

23

24

12

17

22

See
�gure A

25

13

15

16

17

18

19

23

24

17

25

13

15

16

18

19

26

24

27

16

15

See
�gure A

13

12

28

29

30

31

33

34

32

27

28

29

33

34

16

15

13

25

27

16

15

13

25

28

29

35

34

52

Important:
Note seal direction

Apply Loctite #290
when assembling

53

54

55

53

14 (6")
14-1 (3-1/4")

First Stage Holddown 
Assembly (6" Cylinder)

Discharge (All Specs)

First Stage Holddown Assembly (6" Cylinder)
Suction (Standard)	 Suction (Standard)
Spec 4P and 4PL	 Spec 9P and 9PL

Second Stage Holddown 
Assembly (3-1/4" Cylinder)

Discharge (All Specs)

Second Stage Holddown Assy. (3-1/4" Cylinder)
Suction Suction

Spec 4P and 4PL	 Spec 9P and 9PL

Unloader Piston Assembly Details

Figure A

Head

Appendix D—Head and Valve Holddown Assembly Details for All Models 791

D. Parts Details

WARNING

CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in 
the unit before attempting any repairs.

34



47

48

57 57

47

48

44

45

46

49

50

44

51

49

46

52

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

42

37

40

41
43

38

39

36

43

First Stage Valve Assembly (6" Cylinder)
Suction Discharge

Second Stage Valve Assembly (3-1/4" Cylinder)
Suction Discharge

Appendix D—Head and Valve Holddown Assembly Details for All Models 791

Ref 
No. Part No. Description Qty.

1. 3665 g Adjusting screw nut 1
2. 2-127_ a O-ring 2
3. 3867 g Cylinder cap 1
4. 2-250_ a O-ring 1
5. 3663 g Adjusting cup 1
6. 2-248_ a,h O-ring 1
7. 3876 g Cylinder head (6") 1
8. 2-258_ a O-ring 1
9. 7001-050NC150A Bolt (1/2–13 x 1-1/2" hex head gr 5) 13
10. 3877 g Cylinder head (3-1/4") 1
11. 2-236_ a O-ring 1
12. 2598-1 c, g Unloader cap 4
13. 2-031_ a O-ring 12
14. 3696 c Unloader piston (6" cylinder) 4
14-1. 2618 c Unloader piston (3-1/4" cylinder) 2
15. 2715 g Holddown screw 12
16. 7001-043NC150A Bolt (7/16–14 x 1-1/2" hex head) 48
17. 1764 g Valve cover plate (6" cylinder) 6
18. 2-235_ a O-ring 8
19. 3570-1 g Valve cage (6" cylinder) 8
20. 3694 c Actuator (6" cylinder) 4
21. 3695 c Spring (1st stage) 4
22. 3694-X Unloader assembly (6" cylinder) 4

23.
3856-2X2 Suction valve assembly (spec 4P) 4
3856-3X2 Suction valve assembly (spec 4PL) 4

24.
2114 b Valve gasket (aluminum) 8
2114-2 b Valve gasket (steel, 6" cylinder) 8

25. 2714-1 g Valve cap (spec 4P or 4PL) 12
Valve cap (spec 9P or 9PL) 6

26. 3857-2X2 Discharge valve assembly 
(6"cylinder) 4

27. 2205 g Valve cover plate (3-1/4" cylinder) 4
28. 2-143_ a O-ring 4
29. 3569 g Valve cage (3-1/4" cylinder) 4
30. 3689 c Actuator (3-1/4" cylinder) 2
31. 3690 c Spring (3-1/4" cylinder) 2
32. 3689-X Unloader assembly (3-1/4" cylinder) 2

33.

2438-X Suction valve assembly (spec 4P 
or 4PL with aluminum) 2

2438-1X2 Suction valve assembly (coated, 
spec 4PC/9PC with steel) 2

2438-X2 Suction valve assembly (spec 4P 
or 4PL with steel) 2

Ref 
No. Part No. Description Qty.

34.
1418 b Valve gasket (aluminum) 8
1418-2 b Valve gasket (steel, 3-1/4") 4

35. 2439-X2 Discharge valve assembly (3-1/4") 2
36. 3856 Valve seat (6" cylinder)
37. 3920 Stud (6" cylinder)
38. 4229 d Valve plate (outer, 6"cylinder)
39. 4230 d Valve plate (inner, 6"cylinder)
40. 3929 d Spring, heavy (inner, 6"cylinder)
40A. 4230 d Spring, light (inner, 6" cylinder)
40B. 4229 d Spring, light (outer, 6" cylinder)
41. 3928 d Spring, heavy (outer, 6"cylinder)
42. 3857-1 Valve bumper (6" cylinder)

43. 3146-X2 Valve repair kit, standard spring 
(6" cylinder)

43B. 3146-X4 Valve repair kit, light spring 
(6" cylinder)

44. 2446 Bolt (3-1/4" cylinder) 4
45. 2438 Suction valve seat (3-1/4") 2
46. 2442 Valve plate (3-1/4" cylinder) 4
47. 2445 e Spacer (3-1/4", two per valve) 8
48. 3355 Washer (3-1/4") 4
49. 1407 Spring (3-1/4") 4
50. 2440 Suction valve bumper (3-1/4")
51. 2441 Discharge valve bumper (3-1/4")
52. 2439 Discharge valve seat (3-1/4")
53. 1910 c Bolt
54. 2619-X c Seal assembly (unloader piston) 8/12
55. 2857 c Unloader piston cap 6
56. 2858 c Gasket 6
57. 8207 Lock tooth washer

a	Denotes O-ring material code.
b	Included with valve assembly.
c	Included with unloader assembly.
d	Included with valve repair kit.
e	Install spacers back to back.
f	 Registered trademark of the DuPont 
company.

g	Add “C” to end of the part number if the 
item requires MC1002 coating.

h	If material code calls for E (PTFE), use K (Kalrez).

Material Code
A Buna-N
B Neoprene ®f

D Viton ®f

E PTFE
K Kalrez ®f

35



1

2

3
2

3

4

1910

Part Numbers

Important:
Note seal direction

Apply Loctite #290
when assembling

2619-X

2857

2858

2619-X

3696

17

18

19

20
24

21

22

23

23

18

21

22
24

19

20

17

9

5

6

7

5

6

7

5A

6

See
Figure B

7

10

13

13

11

10

15

15

12

Discharge 
valve bumper 

goes up.

9

8
25

16

9

10

14

15

Suction valve bumper
goes down.

Appendix D—Head & Valve Assembly Parts Details for All Flanged Models 891

Head Valve Holddown Assembly (4-1/2" Cylinder)
	 Suction	 Suction	 Discharge

(Specs 4P, 4PL)	 (Specs 9P, 9PL)	 (All Specs)

Valve Assemblies (Suction and Discharge)
Suction Discharge

(Specs 4P, 4PL, 9P, 9PL)	 (All Specs)

Unloader Assembly Part Details

Figure B

Head and Valve Bill of Materials
Ref 
No. Part No. Description Qty.

1. 3923 e Cylinder cap 1
2. 3924 e Cylinder head (4-1/2") 2
3. 2-246   a O-ring 2

4. 7001-050NC150A
Bolt (hex head, 1/2"–13 x 1-1/2", 
grade 5)

12

5. 2714-1 e Valve cap 4/8
5A. 2598-1 e Unloader cap 4
6. 2-031   a O-ring 8
7. 2715 e Holddown screw 8
8. 4854 e Valve cover plate (model FD/FT891) 4
9. 2-235   a O-ring 8
10. 3570-1 e Valve cage 8
11. 3694 Actuator 4
12. 3695 Spring 4

13.
3856-2X2 Suction valve assembly (Spec 4P, 9P) 4
3856-3X2 Suction valve assembly (Spec 4PL, 9PL) 4

14. 3857-2X2 Discharge valve assembly (All Specs) 4

15.
2114 b Valve gasket (aluminum) 8
2114-2 b Valve gasket (steel) 8

16. 7001-043NC150A
Bolt (hex head, 7/16"–14 x 1-1/2", 
model FD891)

28

17. 3856 Valve seat (4-1/2") 8
18. 3920 Stud 8
19. 4230 c Valve plate (inner) 8
20. 4229 c Valve plate (outer) 8

21.
3929 c Inner spring (standard) 4
3951 Inner spring (light) 4

22.
3928 c Outer spring (standard) 4
3993 Outer spring (light) 4

Ref 
No. Part No. Description Qty.

23. 3857-1 Valve bumper (4-1/2") 8

24.
3146-X2 Valve repair kit (Specs 4P, 9P) 1
3146-X4 Valve repair kit (Specs 4PL, 9PL) 1

25. 3694-X e Unloader assembly 1
a	Denotes O-ring material code.
b	Included with valve assembly.
c	Included with valve repair kit.
d	Registered trademark of the DuPont company.
e	Add “C” to end of the part number if the 
item requires MC1002 coating.

Material Code
A Buna-N
B Neoprene ®d

D Viton ®d

E PTFE
K Kalrez ®d

WARNING

CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in 
the unit before attempting any repairs.

36



1
11

2

3

4

5

4

5

4

5

4

5

6

7

8

9

Crosshead
assembly

7

Piston

X

Piston top
dead center

Piston bottom
dead center

Y
Piston

Appendix D—Piston Assembly Details for All Models 791 and Flange 891
Piston Assembly Bill of Materials

Ref. 
No.

Part No.

Description
Qty 
per 

Piston

All Models 791 
1st Stage 

3879-X1 d (6")

All Models 791 
2nd Stage  

3884-X1 d (3-1/4")

All Models 
891 3925-X1 d 

(4-1/2")

1. 7002-025TP100A 7002-010TP100A 7002-025TP100A
Screw, orlo gr. 8 
(torque to 8 ft•lbs)

4

2. 3562 a,d 3561 a,d 3927 a,d Piston cap 1

3.
3625 3731 2902 Shim washer (thick) As 

req.3625-1 3731-1 2902-1 Shim washer (thin)

4.
1752 1756 1739 Piston rings

41752-2 1756-4 1739-2 Alloy 50 rings (opt.)
1752-3 1756-3 1739-3 Peek rings (opt.)

5. 1753 1757 1740 Expander ring 4

6. 3604
Lock nut (torque to 
150 ft•lbs)

1

7. 3730 Thrust washer 2

8.
3879 a,d 

(6" diameter)
3884 a,d  

(3-1/4" diameter)
3925 a,d  

(4-1/2" diameter)
Piston 1

9.
3603 Shim washer (thick)

As 
req.

3603-1 Shim washer (thin)
10. 3812 (not shown) Loctite tube (620) 1
11. 7207-025A 7207-010A 7207-025A Lock washer 4

Piston Clearance (Cold)
Model (X) Top Min. b (X) Top Max. b (Y) Bottom Min. c (Y) Bottom Max. c

D791
FD891

0.084" (2.13 mm) 0.104" (2.64 mm) 0.010" (0.25 mm) 0.020" (0.50 mm)

T791
T891

0.089" (2.26 mm) 0.109" (2.77 mm) 0.005" (0.13 mm) 0.015" (0.38 mm)

a	MC1002 coated piston and cap available. Add “C” to end of a standard part number (e.g. 3562C).
b	The distance from the bottom of the head to the top of the piston.
c	The distance from the bottom of the piston to the top of the packing barrel.
d	Add “C” to end of the part number if the item requires MC1002 coating.

WARNING

CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting any repairs.

37



1

3

2

4
5

6

7

4
5

6

7

4
5

6

7

4
5

6.1

7

8

9

11

12

13

12

14

15

16

12

11

18

17

V-ring Packing Direction

Lower Packing
Specification

“J”

Lower Packing
Specification

“K”

14

15

16

16

15

14

To Crankcase To Crankcase

11

12

13

12

14

15

16

12

11

18

Radial
Tangent

Radial
Tangent

Radial
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

Upper
Segmented

Packing
Set

Lower
V-ring

Packing
Set

Lower
V-ring

Packing
Set

3

4
5

6

7

4
5

6

7

4
5

6

7

4
5

6.1

7

8

9

17

Radial
Tangent

Radial
Tangent

Radial
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

Upper
Segmented

Packing
Set

10 10

1

2

Appendix E—D791 and D891 Packing Assembly Details
Specification “K”Specification “J”

38



V-ring
Packing
Direction

Lower Packing
Specification

“R”

14

15

16

To Crankcase

19
Upper

Segmented
Packing

Set

6.1

3

4
5

7

4
5

7

4
5

7

4
5

6.1

7

10

8

9

6.1

6.1 Tangent
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

11

12

13

12

14

15

16

12

11

18
Lower
V-ring

Packing
Set

1

2

Appendix E—D791 and D891 Packing Assembly Details
Specification “R” Packing Assembly Bill of Materials

Ref 
No. Part No. Description Qty. per 

Compressor

1.

3886
Packing barrel (3-1/4" cylinder) 
(791 second stage)

1

3887
Packing barrel (6" cylinder) (791 
first stage)

1

3926
Packing barrel (4-1/2" cylinder) 
(891 only)

2

2. 2-228__ a,e O-ring 2
3. 4272 Packing spacer 2
4. 3817 Packing cup 8
5. 2-036__ a,c,e Cup O-ring 8

6.
3810 
(radial, tangent)

Segmented packing (Specs J & K) 6

6.1.
3814 
(tangent, tangent)

Segmented packing (Specs J & K) 2
Segmented packing (Spec R) 8

7. 3811 Back-up ring 8
8. 7002-025TP100A Screw (1/4-20 x 1" socket head) 8
9. 3885 f Cartridge 2
10. 1732 b Oil deflector ring 2
11. 5000-175 Retainer ring 4
12. 1728 Washer 6
13. 1731 Spring 2
14. 1724 Male packing ring 2
15. 1725-2 V-ring packing 8
16. 1723 Female packing ring 2

17. 3810-X1
Segmented packing set (Specs 
J & K)

2

18. 1725-2X V-ring packing set 2
19. 3814-X1 Segmented packing set (Spec R) 2

Identification of Packing Specification

Example: Model Number FD891JM4P  F  DANSNN
Packing Specification

To Crankcase

Piston (Pressure) Side

Radial Cut
(without pin)

Segmented Packing for
Speci�cation “J” & “K”

Tangent Cut
(with pin)

Back-up
ring

To Crankcase

Piston (Pressure) Side

Tangent Cut
(without pin)

Segmented packing for
Speci�cation “J”, “K”, & “R”

Tangent Cut
(with pin)

Back-up
ring

Align pin
with hole

Align pin
with hole

IMPORTANT: Identify and line up the rings before installing. Be sure 
they face the way shown here and that the pin and hole are aligned 
when assembled.

a	Denotes O-ring material code.
b	Deflector ring is loose within the packing 
cartridge until fitted on the piston rod. Must 
be put in from the bottom of the cartridge.

c	Starting with serial number NN51397.
d	Registered trademark of the DuPont company.
e	If the material code call for E, use K for this 
part number.

f	 Add “C” to end of the part number if the item requires MC1002 coating.

Material Code
A Buna-N
B Neoprene ®d

D Viton ®d

E PTFE
K Kalrez ®d

39



Upper
Segmented

Packing
Set

11

14

12

15

16

11

17

11

12

1

3

4

8

18

9

10

13

14

19

15

13

5

6
7

6

4
5

6

7

7

6.1

7

4
5

11

10

10

11

Lower
V-ring

Packing
Set

19
Middle
V-ring

Packing
Set

4
5

2

Radial
Tangent 

Radial
Tangent

Radial
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

Upper
Segmented

Packing
Set

11

11

15

12

16

14

17

11

12

1

3

4

8

18

9

10

13

14

19

15

13

5

6
7

6

4
5

6

7

7

6.1

7

4
5

11

10

10

11

Lower
V-ring

Packing
Set

19
Middle
V-ring

Packing
Set

Radial
Tangent 

Radial
Tangent

Radial
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

4
5

20

22 PTFE Locking Device 22 PTFE Locking Device

2

Middle Packing
Speci�cation

“G”

Middle Packing
Speci�cation

“H”

Lower Packing
Speci�cation

“G”

Lower Packing
Speci�cation

“H”

13

14

15

15

14

13

To Crankcase To Crankcase

13

14

To Crankcase

14

15

To Crankcase

20

15

13

V-ring Packing Direction

Appendix D—Packing Assembly Details for Models T791 and FT891
Specification “H”Specification “G”

40



1

3
4
5

2

Tangent
Tangent 

Tangent
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

Tangent
Tangent

Upper
Segmented

Packing
Set

11

14

12

15

16

11

17

11

12

4

8

21

9

10

13

14

19

15

13

5

6.1
7

6.1

4
5

6.1

7

7

6.1

7

11

10

10

11

Lower
V-ring

Packing
Set

19
Middle
V-ring

Packing
Set

22 PTFE Locking Device

4
5

20

V-ring
Packing
Direction

13

14

15

To Crankcase

13

14

15

To Crankcase

Middle Packing
Speci�cation

“F”

Lower Packing
Speci�cation

“F”

Appendix D—Packing Assembly Details for Models T791 and FT891
Specification “F” Packing Assembly Bill of Materials

Ref 
No. Part No. Description Qty. per 

Compressor

1.
3886 Packing barrel (3-1/4", 791 2nd stage) 1
3887 Packing barrel (6", 791 1st stage) 1
3926 Packing barrel (4-1/2", 891 only) 2

2. 2-228__ a,f O-ring 2
3. 4272 Packing spacer 2

4.
3817 Packing cup (Not included in 

packing set)
8

3810-X1
5. 2-036__ a,c,d,f Cup O-ring 8

6.
3810 
(radial, tangent)

Segmented packing (Specs G & H) 6

6.1
3814 
(tangent, tangent)

Segmented packing (Specs G & H) 2
Segmented packing (Spec F) 8

7. 3811 Back-up ring 8
8. 4748 Packing adapter 2
9. 7002-025TP100A Screw (1/4-20 x 1" socket head) 8
10. 5000-175 Retainer ring 6
11. 1728 Washer 10
12. 1731 Spring 4
13. 1724 Male packing ring 4
14. 1725-2 Packing ring, alloy 16
15. 1723 Female packing ring 4
16. 4746 Cartridge 2
17. 1722-X Adjusting screw 2

18. 3810-X1 d Segmented packing set (Specs 
G & H)

2

19. 1725-2X V-ring packing set 4
20. 1732 Oil deflector ring 2
21. 3814-X1 d Segmented packing set (Spec F) 2

22. 1192
Locking device (included with 
1722-X)

2

Identification of Packing Specification

Example: Model Number FT891GM4P  F  DANSNN
Packing Specification

To Crankcase

Piston (Pressure) Side

Radial Cut
(without pin)

Segmented Packing for
Speci�cation “F” & “G”

Tangent Cut
(with pin)

Back-up
ring

To Crankcase

Piston (Pressure) Side

Tangent Cut
(without pin)

Segmented packing for
Speci�cation “F”, “G”, & “H”

Tangent Cut
(with pin)

Back-up
ring

Align pin
with hole

Align pin
with hole

IMPORTANT: Identify and line up the rings before installing. Be sure 
they face the way shown here and that the pin and hole are aligned 
when assembled.

a	Denotes O-ring material code.
b	Deflector ring is loose within the packing 
cartridge until fitted on the piston rod. Must 
be put in from the bottom of the cartridge.

c	Starting with serial number NN51397.
d	Packing cup O-ring not included in packing set.
e	Registered trademark of the DuPont company.
f	 If material code calls for E (PTFE), use K (Kalrez).

Material Code
A Buna-N
B Neoprene ®e

D Viton ®e

E PTFE
K Kalrez ®e

41



567

Valve openings

2nd stage
inlet

1st stage
outlet

Valve openings

Vent detail Other side of crosshead guide

14

18

17

14

5

5

9

8

11
12

13

2

15

4

15

3

2

1

1st stage
inlet

19

20

16

11

Packing barrels 
and cartridges
(for parts details, 
see D791 packing 
on previous pages).

Appendix D—Crosshead Guide Parts Details for Model D791

Crosshead Guide Bill of Materials
Ref 
No. Part No. Description Qty. per 

Compressor
1. 3866 d Cylinder 1
2. 3442 Pipe plug (1/4" NPT) 14
3. 2-258__ a,c O-ring for cylinder (1st stage) 1
4. 2-236__ a,c O-ring for cylinder (2nd stage) 1

5. 7001-050NC175A
Bolt (1/2"–13 x 1-3/4" hex 
head gr 5)

32

6. 3793-2S Flange (2" slip-on weld) 4
6A. 3793-2 Flange (2" NPT) 4
7. 2-231__ a O-ring for flange 4
8. 3253 Roll pin 1
9. 2405-1 Crosshead guide 1
10. 1761 Gasket (crankcase) 1
11. 1760 Gasket (inspection cover) 1
12. 1721 Inspection cover 1
13. 7012-010NC025B Bolt (10 - 24 x 1/4" Phillips head) 10
14. 2-231__ a,c O-ring 2
15. 2-238__ a O-ring 2
16. 2644 Compressor wrench 1
17. 1064 Crankcase vent 1
18. 7206-050A Regular lockwasher, 1/2" 8

19. 7001-025NC050A
Bolt (Hex head 1/4-20 x 1/2", 
gr 5)

1

20. 2590 Pipe plug (1/8" NPT flush) 2
a	Denotes O-ring material code.
b	Registered trademark of the DuPont company.
c	When PTFE is specified as the trim option for 
the compressor, this O-ring must be Kalrez.

d	Add “C” to end of the part number if the item 
requires MC1002 coating.

Never attempt to separate the piston rod 
and crosshead. When repair becomes 
necessary, the entire crosshead assembly must be replaced.

WARNING

CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting 
any repairs.

NOTE:
Packing barrel installation:
1. Use packing installation cone #3905 on the piston rod.
2. Insert small barrel first, use finger holes to align slinger ring on to 

the rod. Slip the packing barrel into place.
3. Align pin with slot in large packing barrel.
4. Slip large packing barrel in place.

Material Code
A Buna-N
B Neoprene ®b

D Viton ®b

E PTFE
K Kalrez ®b

42



17

4

17

18
24

18
24

19

19

20

10

10
25

11

12

13

12

22

26

22A

20

20

21
21

3

7 6, 6A 5

5

Valve openings

Valve openings

8

9

14 15

16

1st stage
inlet

2nd stage
inlet

1st stage
outlet

20

Packing barrels 
and cartridges

(for parts details, 
see T791 packing 

on previous pages).

Vent detail

23

Crosshead Guide Bill of Materials
Ref 
No. Part No. Description Qty. per 

Compressor
1. 3866 e Cylinder 1

2. 3442
Pipe plug (1/4" NPT, Specs G 
and H/F)

16/14

3. 2-258__ a,c O-ring for cylinder (1st stage) 1
4. 2-236__ a,c O-ring for cylinder (2nd stage) 1

5. 7001-050NC175A
Bolt (1/2" 13 x 1-3/4" hex head, 
gr 5)

16

6. 3793-2S Flange (inlet/outlet) 4
6A. 3793-2 Flange (2" NPT) 4
7. 2-231__ a O-ring for flange 4
8. 3253 Roll pin 1
9. 1716-4X Crosshead guide 1
10. 7001-050NC175A Bolt (1/2" 13 x 1-3/4" hex head) 16
11. 1748 d Cartridge plate 2
12. 5000-350 d Retainer ring 2
13. 1761 Gasket (crankcase) 1
14. 1760 Gasket (inspection cover) 1
15. 1721 Inspection cover 1
16. 7012-010NC025B Bolt (10 - 24 x 1/4" Phillips head) 10
17. 2-238__ a O-ring 2
18. 1749-X Cartridge holddown screw assy. 2
19. 4747 Cage 2
20. 2-233__ a O-ring 4
21. 1732 Oil deflector ring 2
22. 2644 Compressor wrench 1
22A. 2409-X Compressor wrench 1
23. 1064 Crankcase vent 1

24. 2893
Locking device 
(included in 1749-X)

2

25. 7206-050A Regular lockwasher, 1/2" 8

26. 7001-025NC125A
Bolt (hex head 1/4" 20 x 1-1/4", 
gr 5)

1

a	Denotes O-ring material code.
b	Registered trademark of the DuPont company.
c	When PTFE is specified as the trim option for 
the compressor, this O-ring must be Kalrez.

d	included with 1716-4X.
e	Add “C” to end of the part number if the item 
requires MC1002 coating.

Never attempt to separate the piston 
rod and crosshead. When repair becomes necessary, the entire 
crosshead assembly must be replaced.

WARNING

CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting 
any repairs.

NOTE:
Packing barrel installation:
1.	Use packing installation cone #3905 on the piston rod.
2.	Insert small barrel first, use finger holes to align slinger ring on to 

the rod. Slip the packing barrel into place.
3.	Align pin with slot in large packing barrel.
4.	Slip large packing barrel in place.

Material Code
A Buna-N
B Neoprene ®b

D Viton ®b

E PTFE
K Kalrez ®b

Appendix D—Crosshead Guide Parts Details for Model T791

43



Valve openings

Valve openings

1

2

Outlet

Inlet

10

3

12

3

2

4

11

11

10
2

5

5

6

7

8

9

16

13

Packing barrels 
and cartridges
(for parts details, 
see FD891 packing 
assembly).

17

Vent detail

Other side of crosshead guide

17

15

Appendix D—Crosshead Guide Parts Details for Model FD891

Crosshead Guide Bill of Materials
Ref 
No. Part No. Description Qty. per 

Compressor
1. 4851 c Cylinder (Class 300 RF flange) 1
2. 3442 Pipe plug (1/4” NPT) 10/8
3. 2-246__ a O-ring for cylinder 2
4. 2405-1 Crosshead guide 1

5. 7001-050NC175A
Bolt (hex head, 1/2"–13 x 1-3/4", 
grade 5, model

16

6. 1761 Gasket (crankcase) 1
7. 1760 Gasket (inspection cover) 1
8. 1721 Inspection cover 1
9. 7012-010NC025B Bolt (phillip head, 10"–24 x 1/4") 10
10. 2-231__ a O-ring 2
11. 2-238__ a O-ring 2
12. 3253 Roll pin 1
13. 2644 Compressor wrench 1
14. 1064 Crankcase vent 1
15. 2590 Pipe plug (1/8" NPT flush) 2

16. 7001-025NC050A
Bolt (Hex head 1/4-20 x 1/2", 
GR 5)

1

17. 7206-050A Regular lockwasher, 1/2" 8
a	Denotes O-ring material code.
b	Registered trademark of the DuPont company.
c	Add “C” to end of the part number if the item 
requires MC1002 coating.

Never attempt to separate the piston rod 
and crosshead. When repair becomes 
necessary, the entire crosshead assembly 
must be replaced.

WARNING

CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting 
any repairs.

Material Code
A Buna-N
B Neoprene ®b

D Viton ®b

E PTFE
K Kalrez ®b

44



Vent detail

19

Valve openings

Valve openings

1

2

Outlet

Inlet

5

2

5

6

7

8

3

3

17

4

16

16
15
20

15
20

14
14

12 12

12 12

13

13

7

6

9 10

11

Packing barrels 
and cartridges

(for parts details, 
see FT891 packing 
on previous pages).

21

18

22

18A

Appendix D—Crosshead Guide Parts Details for Model FT891

Crosshead Guide Bill of Materials
Ref 
No. Part No. Description Qty. per 

Compressor
1. 4851 d Cylinder (Class 300 RF flange) 1
2. 3442 Pipe plug (1/4" NPT) 12
3. 2-246__ a O-ring for cylinder 2
4. 1716-4X Crosshead guide 1
5. 7001-050NC175A Bolt (1/2" 13 x 1-3/4" hex head) 16
6. 1748 c Cartridge plate 2
7. 5000-350 c Retainer ring 2
8. 1761 Gasket (crankcase) 1
9. 1760 Gasket (inspection cover) 1
10. 1721 Inspection cover 1
11. 7012-010NC025B Bolt (10 - 24 x 1/4" Phillips head) 10
12. 2-233__ a O-ring 4
13. 1732 Oil deflector ring 2
14. 4747 Cage 2
15. 1749-X Cartridge holddown screw assy. 2
16. 2-238__ a O-ring 2
17. 3253 Roll pin 1
18. 2644 Compressor wrench 1
18A. 2409-X Compressor wrench 1
19. 1064 Crankcase vent 1

20. 2893
Locking device 
(included in 1749-X)

2

21. 7206-050A Regular lockwasher, 1/2" 8

22. 7001-025NC125A
Bolt (hex head 1/4" 20 x 1-1/4", 
gr 5)

1

a	Denotes O-ring material code.
b	Registered trademark of the DuPont company.
c	included with 1716-4X.
d	Add “C” to end of the part number if the item 
requires MC1002 coating.

Never attempt to separate the piston rod 
and crosshead. When repair becomes 
necessary, the entire crosshead assembly 
must be replaced.

WARNING

CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting 
any repairs.

NOTE:
Packing barrel installation:
1.	Use packing installation cone #3905 on the piston rod.
2.	Insert small barrel first, use finger holes to align slinger ring on to 

the rod. Slip the packing barrel into place.
3.	Align pin with slot in large packing barrel.
4.	Slip large packing barrel in place.

Material Code
A Buna-N
B Neoprene ®b

D Viton ®b

E PTFE
K Kalrez ®b

45



1

2

5

4

3

5

7

8

6

Note
alignment

marks

8

2

9

Appendix D—Connecting Rod and Crosshead Assemblies Parts Details 
for All Models

Connecting Rod—Bill of Materials
Ref 
No.

Part No. Description
Qty. per 

Compressor

1.
3544-X3

Crosshead assembly
(D791, FD891)

2

3544-X9
Crosshead assembly
(T791, FT891)

2

2. 3590 Retainer ring 4

3. 3540 Wrist pin 2

4. 3541-X a,c Wrist pin bushing 2

5. 1726 a Bolt 8

6. 3785-X1 Connecting rod assembly 2

7. 3542 a
Connecting rod bearing 
(pair)

2

8. 1727 a, b Nut 8

Tool to Assist Packing Ring Installation

Ref 
No.

Part No. Description Quantity

9. 3905
Packing installation 
cone

1

a	Included with connecting rod assembly
b	Torque connecting rod nut to 40 ft. lbs.
c	After the wrist pin bushing has been pressed into the connecting 
rod, it must be honed to 1.1263/1.1259. A hydraulic press and honing 
machine are recommended for this step.	

Never attempt to separate the piston rod and crosshead. When repair 
becomes necessary, the entire crosshead assembly must be replaced.

WARNING

CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting 
any repairs.

46



Back Side

Front Side

1

1

2

3

2
2

2

2

2
2

Appendix D—Flywheel Assembly Parts Details for All Models

Flywheel—Bill of Materials
Ref 
No.

Part No. Description Qty.

1. 3852
Flywheel (5V21.2" O.D.,  
5 V-groove)

1

2. H J-2.125
Hub with three bolts and 
lockwashers

1

3. 3503 Key 1

Assembly Number Assembly Name

3852-X
Flywheel assembly 
(flywheel, hub, key, and three bolts)

47



Appendix D—Crankcase Assembly Parts Details for All Models

1
2

3

6

9 3

29
28

30

26

7d

16

15

14
13

17
18

19

10

11

12
59

4

27

50

20

42
43

44
46

45

21

22

23 24 25

60

26A

64,64A

8

40
13

47

41

49

Back Side of
Oil Filter Adapter

Back Side of
Bearing Carrier

48

34
27

36

38
39

31

32

33

31

35

37

52

51
35

34

34
53

54

55                   NOTE: Includes all parts 
within this bracket except 
part numbers 51 and 52.  

Back side of adapter shows 
proper orientation of cover and 

location of pump cover pin.

Oil Passage Hole
NOTE: Oil passage hole must 

line up with hole in gasket!

34

48



Appendix D—Crankcase Assembly Parts Details for All Models

Crankcase Assembly Bill of Materials
Ref 
No.

Part No. Description Qty.

1. 1737 Bearing cone 1
2. 3638-1 a Spacer, without lubricator 1
3. 1284 Crankshaft orifice 2
4. 2135 Drive pin 1
5. 2933 a Link pin 1
6. 3786 Crankshaft 1
7. 3503 d Flywheel key 1
8. 3580 Bearing cone 1

9. 3786-X1
Crankshaft assembly, 
without lubricator

1

9A. 3786-X2
Crankshaft assembly, 
with lubricator

1

10. 7001-031NC075A Bolt (hex head, 5/16"–18 x 3/4") 6
11. 2122 Inspection cover 1
12. 2123 Gasket (inspection cover) 1
13. 2-112A O-ring (Buna-N) 2

14. 3225-X1
Oil bayonet assembly (with 
O-ring)

1

15. 2126 Breather ball 1
16. 3579 Bearing cup 1

17. 3589-X1
Bearing shim kit, 591M, 
HG600

1

18. 3539 Bearing cover 1
19. 3526 Oil seal 1
20. 1280 Filter screw 1
21. 1281 Gasket (filter) 1
22. 2-116A O-ring (Buna-N) 1
23. 1276 Washer 1
24. 1275 Oil filter screen 1
25. 3443 Pipe plug (1/2" NPT, steel) 1
26. 3221 Crankcase 1
26A. 3221-1 Crankcase with heater drilling 1

27. 7001-037NC100A
Bolt (hex head, 3/8"–16 x 1", 
grade 5)

12

28. 7003-025NC037E Screw (1/4"–20 x 3/8") 4
29. 3875 Access cover 1
30. 3874 Gasket (access cover) 1

31. 4222-X b Oil filter adapter assembly 
(with pin)

1

32. 4225 Filter 1
33. 7001-025NC050A Bolt (hex head, 1/4"–20 x 1/2") 6
34. 3289 Pipe plug (1/4" NPT, flush seal) 4

35. 2798
Pump cover pin (included 
with 4222-X)

1

36. 2-228A O-ring (Buna-N) 1
37. 2849-1X b Oil pump assembly 1
38. 2851 Spring guide 1
39. 2852 Oil pump spring 1
40. 3219 Pump shaft adapter 1
41. 2805-X c Pump shaft bushing 1
42. 1290 Relief valve adjusting screw 1
43. 2-011A O-ring (Buna-N) 1

Ref 
No.

Part No. Description Qty.

44. 1291 Adjusting screw locknut 1
45. 1292 Relief valve spring 1
46. 1293 Relief valve ball 1
47. 1736 Bearing cup 1
48. 2961-X Air release valve assembly 1
49. 2131 Bearing carrier gasket 1
50. 3220-2 Bearing carrier 1
51. 1044 Bushing (1/8" x 1/4" NPT) 1
52. 1302 Oil pressure gauge 1

53. 1629
Pipe plug 
(1/16" NPT, flush seal)

1

54. 2590
Pipe plug 
(1/8" NPT, flush seal)

1

55. 3220-2X
Bearing carrier assembly, 
M3 style

1

56. 3643
Pipe plug, 1" NPT (for MR 
option)

1

57. 3635 Drive sprocket 1
58. 3638 Spacer, with lubricator 1
59. 2197 Groove pin, 3/16" x 1" 1
60. 3450 Crankcase heater, 110 VAC 1
60A. 3450-1 Crankcase heater, 240 VAC 1

Assembly Number Assembly Name

3221-X1
Crankcase assembly (M) without 
lubrication (not shown)

3221-X3
Crankcase assembly with lubrication 
for 891 models (L)

58
57

3

54

a	If crankshaft assembly includes item 57, then replace item 2 with 
item 58 and item 5 will be required to be included in the assembly.

b	Caution: To avoid damage during assembly, refer to installation 
Instruction Manual IE400.

c	Must be rebored and honed after replacing (0.876"/0.875" diameter).
d	Part included with crankcase, but not included with crankshaft assembly.

WARNING

CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting 
any repairs.

49



Appendix E—Troubleshooting
In most cases, problems with a Corken compressor can be solved quite simply. This chart lists some of the more 
frequent problems that occur with reciprocating compressors along with a list of possible causes. If there is a 
problem not listed below, or if the source of the problem cannot be identified, consult the factory.

Problem Possible Cause
Low capacity 1, 2, 3, 4
Overheating 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 11, 15
Knocks, rattles and noise 1, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14
Oil in cylinder 8, 14
Abnormal piston-ring wear 1, 3, 5, 6, 11, 14, 15
Product leaking through crankcase breather 8, 14
Product leakage 4, 8, 14
Oil leakage around compressor base 16, 17
No oil pressure 18, 19
Excessive vibration 1, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 25, 27
Motor overheating or starter tripping out 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Ref. 
No.

Possible Causes What To Do

1. Valves broken, stuck or leaking Inspect and clean or repair
2. Piston ring worn Inspect and replace as necessary
3. Inlet strainer clogged Clean or replace screen as necessary
4. Leaks in piping Inspect and repair
5. Inlet or ambient temperature too high Consult factory
6. Compression ratio too high Check application and consult factory
7. Loose flywheel or belt Tighten
8. Worn piston-rod packing Replace
9. Worn wrist pin or wrist-pin bushing Replace
10. Worn connecting-rod bearing Replace
11. Unbalanced load Inspect valve or consult factory
12. Inadequate compressor base Strengthen, replace or grout
13. Improper foundation or mounting Tighten mounting or rebuild foundation
14. Loose valve, piston or packing Tighten or replace as necessary
15. Dirty cooling fins Clean weekly
16. Leaking gas blowing oil from crankcase Tighten packing
17. Bad oil seal Replace
18. No oil in crankcase Add oil
19. Oil-pump malfunction See oil-pressure adjustment
20. Low voltage Check line voltage with motor nameplate. Consult power company.
21. Motor wired wrong Check wiring diagram
22. Wire size too small for length or run Replace with correct size

23. Wrong power characteristics
Voltage, phase and frequency must coincide with motor 
nameplate. Consult with power company.

24. Wrong size of heaters in starter Check and replace according to manufacturer’s instructions
25. Compressor overloading Reduce speed
26. Motor shorted out See driver installation
27. Bad motor bearing Lubricate according to manufacturer’s instructions

E. Troubleshooting

50


	Chapter 1—Features and Benefits
	Chapter 2—Installation
	2.1 Location
	2.2 Foundation
	2.3 Piping
	2.4 Liquid Trap
	2.5 Driver Installation and Flywheels
	2.6. Crankcase Lubrication 
	2.7 Purging, Padding, Venting, and Draining of Distance Pieces
	2.8 Relief Valves
	2.9 Shutdown and Alarm Devices

	Chapter 3—Start Up
	3.1 Inspection After 
Extended Storage
	3.2 Flywheel and V-belt Alignment
	3.3 Crankcase Oil 
Pressure Adjustment
	3.4 Startup Check List

	Chapter 4—Routine Maintenance Chart
	Chapter 5—Service Procedures
	5.1 Valves
	5.2 Heads/Cylinder Cap
	5.3 Piston Rings and Piston 
Ring Expanders
	5.4 Piston Replacement
	5.5 Piston Rod Packing Adjustment
	5.6 Cylinder and Packing Replacement
	5.7 Bearing Replacement for Crankcase and Connecting Rod
	5.8 Oil Pump Inspection
	5.9 Gasket Sets

	Appendices
	A. Model Number Identification Code and Available Options
	B. Specifications
	C. Outline Dimensions
	D. Parts Details
	E. Troubleshooting
	F. Extended Storage Procedures




